
Presentation to the House Select Committee on 
Federal Economic Stabilization Funding  

David Kinsey, Director of HHS System Budget and Fiscal 
Policy

Greta Rymal, Deputy Executive Commissioner for 
Financial Services

September 27, 2010



22

Presentation Overview

I.  HHS Agency ARRA Funds Summary

II.  ARRA FMAP Funds 
• Unemployment Bonus Tier III
• Six Month Phased-Down Extension of ARRA 

FMAP including Estimates by Agency

III.  Other ARRA Funds Expended by Agency



3

ARRA Funds Summary

ARRA Medicaid FMAP Funds

Agency
Federal 

Award Amount 
Expended as of 

September 10, 2010  

HHSC $ 4,943,150,660 $3,432,779,871

DADS $1,258,817,327

DSHS $     28,632,225

DFPS Title IV-E $      48,659,832 $     44,658,055

DARS $     13,502,398

Total $4,991,810,492 $4,778,389,876



4

ARRA Funds Summary

Other ARRA Funds

Agency
Federal 

Award Amount 
Expended as of 

September 10, 2010  

HHSC $209,174,325 $78,669,494 

DADS $6,987,462 $5,792,447

DSHS $32,916,799 $4,954,489

DFPS $64,370,942 $59,121,381

DARS $92,608,230 $57,425,116

Total $406,057,758 $205,962,927



5

ARRA FMAP Funds

FMAP-Related ARRA Funds
• The American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) provided for a 

temporary increase from October 2008 through December 2010 in the Federal 
Medical Assistance Percentage (FMAP), which is used in determining the 
amount of Federal matching funds for the Medicaid program.  

• Prior to the passage of the Recovery and Reinvestment Act, for every dollar 
spent on Medicaid benefits, the federal government paid almost 60 cents 
(59.44% FMAP, FFY 2009).

• The federal formula used to calculate the increase in FMAP provides a hold 
harmless (FY 2008 rate); an across-the-board increase of 6.2 percentage points; 
and adjusts according to the percentage increase in unemployment in the state.

• As of September 10, 2010, approximately $4.8 billion in FMAP- related ARRA 
Funds have been expended since 2009.



6

ARRA FMAP Unemployment 
Bonus Tiers and FMAP Rates

Tier III Unemployment Bonus Level
• Texas attained the Tier III Medicaid FMAP rate of 70.94 starting in 

October 2009 (eleven months of SFY 2010).

Federal Extension of ARRA FMAP through June 2011
• The ARRA FMAP was set to expire in December 2010, but was 

extended for six months, at phased-down rates.
• The phased-down SFY 2011 Medicaid FMAP rates are 68.11 from 

January to March and 66.23 from April to June.
• With the FMAP extension, the average SFY 2011 Medicaid FMAP rate 

is 67.33;  without the extension, the average SFY 2011 Medicaid FMAP 
would have been 64.02.

• The six month extension results in an estimated $835 million in 
additional federal funding as shown on the following slide.



77

HHS Agency Estimates for         
6 Month ARRA FMAP Extension

HHSC $638.8 million 
DADS $184.0 million 
DARS $    2.2 million 
DSHS $    5.8 million 
DFPS Title IV-E $    3.7 million
Total, HHS $834.5 million 



8

Other ARRA Funds Expended 
As of September 10, 2010

Other ARRA Funds
• HHS Agencies expended approximately $206 million in non-FMAP 

ARRA funds as of September 10, 2010. 

• For each HHS agency, the following slides highlight examples of Other 
ARRA Funds expended as of September 10, 2010.  

• SNAP Administration
• TANF Emergency Contingency Funds
• Disproportionate Share Hospitals
• Health Information Technology
• Congregate and Home Delivered Meals
• TANF Supplemental Funds
• Child Care and Development Block Grant
• IDEA Part C (Early Childhood Intervention)
• Vocational Rehabilitation
• Immunizations
• WIC Electronic Benefits Transfer (EBT)



99

Other ARRA Federal Funds 
Expended: HHSC, continued

SNAP Administration Awarded Expended
$27,830,334 $26,306,309

• The ARRA SNAP Administration funds are used to cover the SNAP-funded share of general 
HHSC eligibility determination costs in FY 2009 and FY 2010, approximately $13.8 million 
each year.

TANF Emergency Contingency Funding 
(TANF – ECF) Awarded Expended

$60,293,152 $10,506,879
• The Emergency Contingency Fund provides 80 percent reimbursement for qualified 

spending increases in one of the three following categories: basic assistance, non- 
recurrent short-term benefits, and subsidized employment.

• The General Appropriations Act authorized an additional $75 back to school payment 
for TANF children that was made in August 2009.

• Awarded amount includes $45.1million for food banks, $8.4 million for back to school 
payments, and $6.8 million for basic assistance grants.  

• The food banks receive the federal reimbursement directly and HHSC expenditures do not 
include funds expended by the food banks.  

• HHSC has submitted a request for approximately $103 million in TANF ECF funding related 
to hospital charity care and is awaiting a decision from the Administration for Children and 
Families. 



10

Other ARRA Federal Funds 
Expended: HHSC, continued

Disproportionate Share Hospitals Awarded Expended
$71,113,385 $23,508,555

• ARRA increases states’ federal fiscal year 2009 and 2010 Medicaid DSH allotments by 2.5%.
• Texas used intergovernmental transfers to provide for the state’s share for this additional federal 

funding.
• The remaining amount of the DSH payments will be made by September 30, 2010

State Health Information Exchange (HIE) 
Cooperative Agreement Program   Awarded Expended

$28,810,208 $825,982
• This grant provides for a state to plan for and coordinate implementation of statewide HIE services to 

allow health care providers to exchange clinical information securely to support improved quality, 
safety, and efficiency of health care in Texas. 

• Federal funding availability is $28.8 million over four years. 
• The initial phase of the project, during Fiscal Year 2010 has no matching requirement, with 

increasing non-federal matching requirements over Fiscal Years 2011-2013.  The required non- 
federal match over the stimulus period is estimated at $5 million.  It is expected that most or all non- 
federal match required will be provided by local and regional participants in the project. 

• HHSC is the fiscal agent for the federal funds.  However, the development of the Strategic and 
Operational plans was coordinated through the Texas Health Services Authority (THSA), a public- 
private partnership created by the legislature focused on promoting and coordinating the 
development of statewide health information exchange in Texas. It is anticipated that the THSA will 
also play a significant role in implementing the Strategic and Operational Plans. 

• Texas’ Strategic and Operational plans were submitted for approval on September 10th and are 
available at www.THSA.org. 



1111

Other ARRA Federal Funds 
Expended: HHSC, continued

Health Information Technology (HIT) for
Economic and Clinical Health Act Awarded Expended

$3,857,000 $794,909
• The HIT project funding requires states to create a plan to provide incentives to 

health providers for adopting meaningful use of electronic health records 
(eHR), with the goal of improving patient care.  

• The initial phase of the project develops the plan over one year.  The project 
supplies a federal match rate of 90%, with 10% general revenue (estimated at 
$0.4 million GR).  Upon implementation, the administration of the program will 
be paid at the 90% rate and incentive payments will be paid with 100% federal 
funds. No estimate of the amount of incentive payments is yet available.



12

Other ARRA Federal Funds 
Expended: DADS

Congregate Meals                   Awarded Expended
$4,012,217 $3,888,183

• ARRA provided funding for Congregate Meals. Established in 1972 under the Older 
Americans Act, the program provides meals to older Americans in congregate facilities 
such as senior centers, adult day centers, and faith-based settings.  

• ARRA funding for Congregate Meals will augment existing resources, replace revenue 
lost from local sources due to the economic downturn, and support the continued 
delivery of meals to vulnerable older Americans. 

Home Delivered Meals             Awarded Expended
$1,975,245 $1,902,625

• ARRA provided funding for Home-Delivered Meals. Established in 1978 under the 
Older Americans Act, the program provides meals to seniors who are homebound.  

• ARRA funding for Home-Delivered Meals will augment existing resources, replace 
revenue lost from local sources due to the economic downturn, and support the 
continued delivery of meals to vulnerable older Americans. 



13

Other ARRA Federal Funds 
Expended: DFPS

TANF Supplemental Funds      Awarded Expended
$47,982,709       $47,394,877

• TANF funds, whether regular or ARRA, are utilized in the Child Protective Services 
(CPS) strategy as one of several sources of funds for the cost of CPS caseworkers and 
other staff who work directly with clients.

• A similar amount of TANF Supplemental funds has been provided by Congress since 
1996, and is being considered by Congress for FFY 2011.

Child Care and Development 
Block Grant          Awarded Expended

$16,388,233 $11,726,504 
(pass through from Texas Workforce Commission)

• DFPS was appropriated $12 million to provide an increase in day care services for 
children in the child welfare system; $4 million for one time initiatives to improve quality 
in infant and toddler day care programs; and $0.2 million for capital budget purposes. 



14

Other ARRA Federal Funds 
Expended: DARS

IDEA Part C (ECI) Awarded Expended
$44,454,366 $43,732,842

• IDEA Part C ARRA funding will be fully expended within calendar year 2010 and will be 
used to pay for additional children receiving Early Childhood Intervention (ECI) services.

• ECI is a statewide program for families with children, birth to three, with disabilities and 
developmental delays. 

Vocational Rehabilitation       Awarded Expended
$44,810,968        $12,099,267

• Program activities include expansion of Community Rehabilitation Programs (CRPs) and 
capacity building; vocational training and employment opportunities for consumers; pre- 
vocational training and evaluation opportunities for consumers; availability of assistive 
technology (AT) for consumers; training opportunities for vocational rehabilitation (VR) staff; 
and community outreach to unserved populations.  

• DARS is using this funding for capital projects including the Criss Cole Rehabilitation Center 
(CCRC) building maintenance, IT infrastructure, RehabWorks, Vehicles, and Business 
Enterprises of Texas (BET) equipment.



15

Other ARRA Federal Funds 
Expended: DSHS

Immunizations     Awarded Expended
$6,998,993       $609,282

• Immunization Grant funding supports several projects designed to increase the 
number of people protected by vaccine preventable diseases.

• Rotavirus Grant funding be used to help evaluate the effectiveness of monovalent and 
pentavalent rotavirus vaccines in community use.  

WIC Electronic Benefits Transfer (EBT)        Awarded Expended
$10,777,925     $1,510,352

• The WIC EBT provides funds to enhance the EBT card functionality and to implement 
a grocer system certification documentation automation initiative.  In addition, the 
funding will be used to expand WIC EBT functionality into nontraditional retail outlets 
such as farmers’ markets, pharmacies and convenience stores, and to automate the 
formula shipping process. 

• The WIC Misc Tech grant provides funds to upgrade the WIC MIS infrastructure 
including the WIC Information Network (WIN) system, telecommunications 
infrastructure, application environment, operating system and equipment.


	Presentation to the House Select Committee on Federal Economic Stabilization Funding  �
	Presentation Overview
	ARRA Funds Summary
	ARRA Funds Summary
	ARRA FMAP Funds
	ARRA FMAP Unemployment Bonus Tiers and FMAP Rates
	HHS Agency Estimates for             6 Month ARRA FMAP Extension
	Other ARRA Funds Expended �As of September 10, 2010
	Other ARRA Federal Funds Expended: HHSC, continued
	Other ARRA Federal Funds Expended: HHSC, continued
	Other ARRA Federal Funds Expended: HHSC, continued
	Other ARRA Federal Funds Expended: DADS
	Other ARRA Federal Funds Expended: DFPS
	Other ARRA Federal Funds Expended: DARS
	Other ARRA Federal Funds Expended: DSHS

